# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

ninety-four of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, providing for a state pension for Ivanilla Nute, of Lewiston, be, and hereby is, repealed.

Approved March 1, 1929.

#### Chapter 20.

Resolve, for Aid to Typhoid Carriers to be Expended Under the State Department of Health.

Typhoid carriers, appropriation for aid. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for aid to typhoid carriers, to be expended under the state department of health, the sum of five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and the sum of five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

Approved March 1, 1929.

#### Chapter 21.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Angie N. Willard of West Gardiner.

Angie N. Willard, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twenty dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Angie N. Willard, of West Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 1, 1929.

### Chapter 22.

Resolve, for the Giving of the State's Assent of the Act of Congress of May Twenty-second, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight, (Capper Ketchum Act).

Preamble. Whereas, the congress of the United States has passed an act approved by the President, May twenty-second, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, entitled, "An act to provide for the further development of agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the act entitled 'An act donating public lands of the several states and territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts,' approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and all acts supplementary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture," and,

Whereas, it is provided in section one of the act aforesaid, that the grants of money authorized by this act shall be paid annually "to each

CHAP. 25

state which shall by action of its legislature assent to the provisions of this act:" therefore, be it

"Capper Ketchum Act"; assent given to by legislature. Resolved: That the assent of the legislature of the state of Maine be and is hereby given to the provisions and requirements of said act, and that the trustees of the University of Maine be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to receive the grants of money appropriated under said act, and to organize and conduct agricultural extension work which shall be carried on in connection with the college of agriculture of said university, in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the act of congress aforesaid.

Approved March 11, 1929.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey to the Gould Electric Company the Right to Flow a Certain Piece of Land on the Public Lot in Township Ten, Range Four, West of the East Line of the State, Aroostook County.

Gould Electric Company, flowage rights. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and hereby is authorized to convey to the Gould Electric Company the right to flow about nine acres of land from the public lot in the northeast one-quarter of township ten, range four, west of the east line of the state, Aroostook county.

Approved March 11, 1929.

### Chapter 24.

Resolve, in Favor of Fred A. Budge, of Mattawamkeag.

Fred A. Budge, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Fred A. Budge of Mattawamkeag, in payment of gravel used on the state highway, the sum of four hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents.

Approved March 11, 1929.

### Chapter 25.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor State Hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital: